# 503780305 04/12/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3826951

		N	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	N	MERGER			
FFECTIVE DATE:		0	03/28/2003			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Na	Name			Execution Dat
SIRF ACQUISITION CORP.						03/28/2003
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA					
Name:	ENUVIS	S, INC.				
Street Address:	395 OYSTER POINT BLVD.					
Internal Address:	SUITE 505					
City:	SOUTH	SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO				
State/Country:	CALIFO	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	94080					
Property Type			Number			
Patent Number:	· ·	566373	5			
		566373	5			
CORRESPONDENCE D		566373	5			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	ATA e sent to	o the e-r	5 mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	ATA e sent to provided	) the e-r	mail address first; if that is			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name:	PATA e sent to provided	<i>the e-r</i> <i>I; if that</i> btwalke QUALC	<i>mail address first; if that is</i> t <i>is unsuccessful, it will be</i> r@qualcomm.com :OMM INCORPORATED			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	PATA e sent to provided	<i>the e-r</i> <i>i; if that</i> btwalke QUALC 5775 M	mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be r@qualcomm.com :OMM INCORPORATED OREHOUSE DRIVE			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will bu using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	PATA e sent to provided	<i>the e-r</i> <i>I; if that</i> btwalke QUALC 5775 M SAN DI	mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be r@qualcomm.com COMM INCORPORATED OREHOUSE DRIVE EGO, CALIFORNIA 92121			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	PATA e sent to provided	o the e-r l; if that btwalke QUALC 5775 M SAN DI B	mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be or@qualcomm.com OMM INCORPORATED OREHOUSE DRIVE EGO, CALIFORNIA 92121			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	PATA e sent to provided	o the e-r l; if that btwalke QUALC 5775 M SAN DI SAN DI B	mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be or@qualcomm.com OMM INCORPORATED OREHOUSE DRIVE EGO, CALIFORNIA 92121 RETT T. WALKER Brett T. Walker/			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	PATA e sent to provided	o the e-r l; if that btwalke QUALC 5775 M SAN DI SAN DI B	mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be or@qualcomm.com OMM INCORPORATED OREHOUSE DRIVE EGO, CALIFORNIA 92121			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will bu using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 8	PATA e sent to provided k	o the e-r l; if that btwalke QUALC 5775 M SAN DI SAN DI B /E 0	mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be or@qualcomm.com COMM INCORPORATED OREHOUSE DRIVE EGO, CALIFORNIA 92121 RETT T. WALKER Brett T. Walker/ 4/12/2016			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 8 source=Sirf acquisition to	PATA e sent to provided k ( t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t	o the e-r l; if that btwalke QUALC 5775 M SAN DI SAN DI B /E 0 bage1.ti	mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be or@qualcomm.com COMM INCORPORATED OREHOUSE DRIVE EGO, CALIFORNIA 92121 RETT T. WALKER Brett T. WALKER Brett T. Walker/ 4/12/2016			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 8 source=Sirf acquisition to source=Sirf acquisition to	PATA e sent to provided t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t t	b the e-r l; if that btwalke QUALC 5775 M SAN DI SAN DI B //E 0. Dage1.ti Dage2.ti	mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be or@qualcomm.com COMM INCORPORATED OREHOUSE DRIVE EGO, CALIFORNIA 92121 RETT T. WALKER Brett T. Walker/ 4/12/2016			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 8 source=Sirf acquisition to source=Sirf acquisition to	PATA e sent to provided k ( ( 5 ( 5 ( 5 ( 5 ( 5 ( 5 ( 5 ( 5 ( 5	b the e-r l; if that btwalke QUALC 5775 M SAN DI SAN DI B /E 0 0 bage1.ti bage2.ti bage3.ti	mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be or@qualcomm.com COMM INCORPORATED OREHOUSE DRIVE EGO, CALIFORNIA 92121 RETT T. WALKER Brett T. WALKER Brett T. Walker/ 4/12/2016			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	PATA e sent to provided ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( ( (	b the e-r l; if that btwalke QUALC 5775 M SAN DI SAN DI B //E 0. Dage1.ti Dage2.ti Dage3.ti Dage4.ti	mail address first; if that is t is unsuccessful, it will be or@qualcomm.com COMM INCORPORATED OREHOUSE DRIVE EGO, CALIFORNIA 92121 RETT T. WALKER Brett T. Walker/ 4/12/2016 f f			

source=Sirf acquisition to Enuvis#page7.tif source=Sirf acquisition to Enuvis#page8.tif



## The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"SIRF ACQUISITION CORP.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "ENUVIS, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "ENUVIS, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2003, AT 6:43 O`CLOCK P.M.



3274824 8100M SR# 20151235040

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 10564055 Date: 12-07-15

### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER of SIRF ACQUISITION CORP. with and into ENUVIS, INC.

Pursuant to Section 251(c) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

Enuvis, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("*Enuvis*"), does hereby certify to the following facts relating to the merger (the "*Merger*") of SiRF Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation ("*Merger Sub*"), with and into Enuvis, in which Enuvis shall remain and survive as the surviving corporation of the Merger (the "Surviving Corporation"):

- FIRST: Enuvis is a corporation incorporated pursuant to the Delaware General Corporation Law. Merger Sub is a corporation incorporated pursuant to the Delaware General Corporation Law. Enuvis and Merger Sub are all of the constituent corporations in the Merger.
- SECOND: An agreement of merger titled "Agreement and Plan of Reorganization" dated as of February 14, 2003 (the "Merger Agreement"), setting forth the agreement of merger, has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by Enuvis and by Merger Sub in accordance with the provisions of Section 251 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.
- THIRD: The name of the Surviving Corporation of the Merger is Enuvis, Inc.
- FOURTH: Upon the effectiveness of the Merger, the Certificate of Incorporation of Enuvis, Inc., the Surviving Corporation of the Merger, shall be amended and restated to read in its entirety as set forth in the Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Enuvis, Inc. attached as Exhibit "1" hereto.
- FIFTH: The executed Merger Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of Enuvis, the Surviving Corporation of the Merger, at 395 Oyster Point Boulevard, Suite 505, South San Francisco, CA 94080.
- SIXTH: A copy of the executed Merger Agreement will be furnished by Enuvis, the Surviving Corporation of the Merger, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of any constituent corporation of the Merger.

60299495v1

-1-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Enuvis has caused this Certificate of Merger to be executed by a duly authorized officer as of March 26, 2003

-1-

ENUVIS, INC.

By

Name: Michael Kim

Title: President

60299495vi

# Exhibit "1"

# RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF

# ENUVIS, INC.

60299495v1

# RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF ENUVIS, INC.

ENUVIS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: The original Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation was filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware on August 18, 2000 under the name Enuvis, Inc.

SECOND: The Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation in the form attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> has been duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of sections 245 and 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware by the directors and stockholders of the Corporation.

THIRD: The Restated Certificate of Incorporation so adopted reads in full as set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and is hereby incorporated herein by this reference.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate to be signed by the President the 28 day of March, 2003.

ENUVIS, INC.

Valle

Walter Amaral President

# RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

#### • OF

#### ENUVIS, INC.

### ARTICLE I

The name of this corporation is Enuvis, Inc. (the "Corporation").

#### ARTICLE II

The registered agent and the address of the registered office in the State of Delaware are: LexisNexis Document Solutions Inc., 30 Old Rudnick Lane, Dover, DE 19901, County of Kent.

#### ARTICLE III

The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the Delaware General Corporation Law.

#### ARTICLE IV

The Corporation is authorized to issue one class of stock to be designated Common Stock ("Common Stock"). The total number of shares of Common Stock this Corporation shall have authority to issue is one thousand (1,000). The Common Stock shall have a par value of \$0,0001.

#### ARTICLE V

The Board of Directors is authorized to adopt, amend or repeal the Bylaws of the Corporation. Election of directors need not be by ballot.

#### ARTICLE VI

The Corporation reserves the right to adopt, repeal, rescind or amend in any respect any provisions contained in this Certificate of Incorporation in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by applicable law, and all rights conferred on stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

### ARTICLE VII

To the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law, as the same exists or as may hereafter be amended, a director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages of breach of fiduciary duty as director.

60306679v1

-2-

Right to Indemnification. Each person who was or is made a party or is (a) threatened to be made a party to or is otherwise involved in any action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (hereinafter a "proceeding"), by reason of the fact that he or she is or was a director, officer of the Corporation or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, including service with respect to an employee benefit plan (hereinafter an "indemnitee"), whether the basis of such proceeding is alleged action in an official capacity as a director, officer, employee or agent or in any other capacity while serving as a director, officer, employee or agent, shall be indemnified and held harmless by the Corporation to the fullest extent authorized by the Delaware General Corporation Law, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended (but, in the case of any such amendment, only to the extent that such amendment permits the Corporation to provide broader indemnification rights than permitted prior thereto), against all expense, liability and loss (including attorneys' fees, judgments, fines, ERISA excise taxes or penalties and amounts paid in settlement) reasonably incurred or suffered by such indemnitee in connection therewith and such indemnification shall continue as to an indemnitee who has ceased to be a director, officer, employee or agent and shall inure to the benefit of the indemnitee's heirs, executors and administrators; provided, however, that, except as provided in paragraph (c) hereof with respect to proceedings to enforce rights to indemnification, the Corporation shall indemnify any such indemnitee in connection with a proceeding (or part thereof) initiated by such indemnitee only if such proceeding (or part thereof) was authorized by the Board of Directors.

(b) <u>Right to Advancement of Expenses</u>. The right to indemnification conferred in paragraph (a) of this Article shall include the right to be paid by the Corporation the expenses incurred in defending any proceeding for which such right to indemnification is applicable in advance of its final disposition (hereinafter an "advancement of expenses"); provided, however, that, if the Delaware General Corporation Law requires, an advancement of expenses incurred by an indemnitee in his or her capacity as a director or officer (and not in any other capacity in which service was or is rendered by such indemnitee, including, without limitation, service to an employee benefit plan) shall be made only upon delivery to the Corporation of an undertaking (hereinafter an "undertaking"), by or on behalf of such indemnitee, to repay all amounts so advanced if it shall ultimately be determined by final judicial decision from which there is no further right to appeal (hereinafter a "final adjudication") that such indemnitee is not entitled to be indemnified for such expenses under this Article or otherwise.

(c) <u>Right of Indemnitee to Bring Suit</u>. The rights to indemnification and to the advancement of expenses conferred in paragraphs (a) and (b) of this Article shall be contract rights. If a claim under paragraph (a) or (b) of this Article is not paid in full by the Corporation within sixty (60) days after a written claim has been received by the Corporation, except in the case of a claim for an advancement of expenses, in which case the applicable period shall be twenty (20) days, the indemnitee may at any time thereafter bring suit against the Corporation to recover the unpaid amount of the claim. If successful in whole or in part in any such suit, or in a suit brought by the Corporation to recover an advancement of expenses pursuant to the terms of an undertaking, the indemnitee shall be entitled to be paid also the expense of prosecuting or defending such suit. In (i) any suit brought by the indemnitee to enforce a right to an advancement of expenses) it shall be a defense that, and (ii) in any suit by the Corporation to

60306679v1

recover an advancement of expenses pursuant to the terms of an undertaking the Corporation shall be entitled to recover such expenses upon a final adjudication that, the indemnitee has not met any applicable standard for indemnification set forth in the Delaware General Corporation Law. Neither the failure of the Corporation (including its Board of Directors, its independent legal counsel or its stockholders) to have made a determination prior to the commencement of such suit that indemnification of the indemnitee is proper in the circumstances because the indemnitee has met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in the Delaware General Corporation Law, nor an actual determination by the Corporation (including its Board of Directors, its independent legal counsel or its stockholders) that the indemnitee has not met such applicable standard of conduct, shall create a presumption that the indemnitee has not met the applicable standard of conduct or, in the case of such a suit brought by the indemnitee, be a defense to such suit. In any suit brought by the indemnitee to enforce a right to indemnification or to an advancement of expenses hereunder, or by the Corporation to recover an advancement of expenses pursuant to the terms of an undertaking, the burden of proving that the indemnitee is not entitled to be indemnified, or to such advancement of expenses, under this Article or otherwise shall be on the Corporation.

(d) <u>Non-Exclusivity of Rights</u>. The rights to indemnification and to the advancement of expenses conferred in this Article shall not be exclusive of any other right that any person may have or hereafter acquire under any statute, the Corporation's certificate of incorporation, bylaw, agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise.

(e) <u>Insurance</u>. The Corporation may maintain insurance, at its expense, to protect itself and any director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation or another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise against any expense, liability or loss, whether or not the Corporation would have the power to indemnify such person against such expense, liability or loss under the Delaware General Corporation Law.

(f) <u>Indemnification of Employees and Agents of the Corporation</u>. The Corporation may, to the extent authorized from time to time by the Board of Directors, grant rights to indemnification, and to the advancement of expenses to any employee or agent of the Corporation to the fullest extent of the provisions of this Article with respect to the indemnification and advancement of expenses of directors and officers of the Corporation.

(g) <u>Amendment</u>. Neither any amendment nor repeal of this Article VII, nor the adoption of any provision of the Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation inconsistent with this Article VII, shall eliminate or reduce the effect of this Article VII in respect of any matter occurring, or action or proceeding accruing or arising or that, but for this Article VII, would accrue or arise, prior to such amendment, repeal or adoption of an inconsistent provision.

60306679v1

**RECORDED: 04/12/2016**